

Nos. 14-17493, 14-17506, 14-17515, 14-17539

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

SAN LUIS & DELTA-MENDOTA WATER AUTHORITY
and WESTLANDS WATER DISTRICT,
Plaintiffs/Appellees/Cross-Appellants,

v.

SALLY JEWELL, *et al.*,
Defendants/Appellants/Cross-Appellees,

YUROK TRIBE and HOOPA VALLEY TRIBE,
Intervenor-Defendants/Appellants/Cross-Appellees,

PACIFIC COAST FEDERATION OF FISHERMEN'S ASSOCIATIONS
and INSTITUTE FOR FISHERIES RESOURCES,
Intervenor-Defendants/Appellees.

on Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Eastern District of California (No. 13-CV-1232-LJO-GSA)

THIRD BRIEF ON CROSS-APPEAL BY APPELLANT YUROK TRIBE

Daniel I.S.J. Rey-Bear
Nordhaus Law Firm, LLP
421 W. Riverside Ave., Suite 1004
Spokane, WA 99201-0410
telephone: 509-747-2502
email: drey-bear@nordhauslaw.com

Attorney for Yurok Tribe

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. The 1955 Act Plainly Authorized the 2013 FARs that Protected Spawning Salmon From Another Massive Fish Kill in the Lower Klamath.....	4
A. The plain language of the 1955 Act’s direction “to insure the preservation and propagation of fish” necessarily includes protecting downstream spawning salmon from another massive fish kill.....	4
B. The legislative history for the 1955 Act confirms that its mandate for “preservation and propagation of fish” encompasses operating the TRD to preserve the propagation of the lower Klamath fishery.	8
C. The Secretary’s interpretation of the 1955 Act as authorizing FARs from the TRD to preserve downstream fish warrants deference because it is expert, consistent, longstanding, and persuasive.	11
II. The 1992 CVPIA Does Not Abrogate or Limit the Secretary’s Authority to Make FARs Under the 1955 Act.	14
A. Section 3406(b)(23) only concerned Hoopa and the Trinity River Basin, so it cannot preclude FARs under the 1955 Act to benefit Yurok and fish outside the Trinity Basin.	14
B. The “restoration” mandate of the 1992 CVPIA did not impliedly amend or repeal the “preservation” mandate of the 1955 Act.	17

C. Permanent instream fishery flow requirements for the Trinity River under the CVPIA do not preclude FARs for the lower Klamath.19

III. The Federal Government’s Fiduciary Duty to Protect the Yurok Fishery Provides Additional Support for the 2013 FARs under the 1955 Act.....20

A. The 1955 Act mandate to insure the preservation and propagation of fish encompasses a federal trust duty to protect local tribal trust fisheries.20

B. The federal trust duty to protect tribal trust fisheries based on several statutes supports the FARs under the 1955 Act even without express statutory mandates for that trust duty.23

CONCLUSION27

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....298

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Acosta-Huerta v. Estelle, 7 F.3d 139 (9th Cir. 1993).....	9, 16
Blake v. Arnett, 663 F.2d 906 (9th Cir. 1981).....	1, 22
Caminetti v. United States, 242 U.S. 470 (1917)	17
Cobell v. Norton, 240 F.3d 1081 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	6, 26
Cobell v. Norton, 392 F.3d 461 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	26
County of Trinity v. Andrus, 438 F. Supp. 1368 (E.D. Cal. 1977)	7, 11, 12
Doe v. Kamehameha Schools/Bernice Pauahi Bishop Estate, 470 F.3d 827 (9th Cir. 2006).....	21
Donnelly v. United States, 228 U.S. 243 (1913)	1, 22
Goodyear Atomic Corp. v. Miller, 486 U.S. 174 (1988).....	21
Hamilton v. Southland Christian Sch., 680 F.3d 1316 (11th Cir. 2012)	9
Heckler v. Chaney, 470 U.S. 821 (1985).....	24
HRI, Inc. v. EPA, 198 F.3d 1224 (10th Cir. 2000).....	24
Keene Corp. v. United States, 508 U.S. 200 (1993).....	19
Klamath Water Users Protective Ass’n v. Patterson, 204 F.3d 1206 (9th Cir. 2000)	2, 20, 22-24
Mackey v. Lanier Collection Agency & Serv., 486 U.S. 825 (1988).....	10
Mattz v. Arnett, 412 U.S. 481, (1973)	1, 21
Morton v. Mancari, 417 U.S. 535 (1974)	18
Nance v. EPA, 645 F.2d 701 (9th Cir. 1981).....	24
Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. Defenders of Wildlife, 551 U.S. 644 (2007)	18
Northwest Sea Farms v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, 931 F.Supp. 1515 (W.D. Wash. 1996)	24
Parravano v. Babbitt, 70 F.3d 539 (9th Cir. 1995)	<i>passim</i>
Puerto Rico Maritime Shipping Auth. v. ICC, 645 F.2d 1102 (D.C. Cir. 1981)	6

Skidmore v. Swift & Co., 323 U.S. 134 (1944).....	11, 12
Sullivan v. Finkelstein, 496 U.S. 617 (1990).....	10
Tides v. The Boeing Co., 644 F.3d 809 (9th Cir. 2011).....	7, 8
United States v. Adair, 723 F.2d 1394 (9th Cir. 1984).....	22, 26
United States v. Dunkel, 927 F.2d 955 (7th Cir. 1991).....	10
United States v. Eberhardt, 789 F.2d 1354, (9th Cir. 1986).....	1
United States v. Jicarilla Apache Nation, 564 U.S. 162 (2011)	25
United States v. Mead Corp., 533 U.S. 218 (2001).....	12
United States v. Price, 361 U.S. 304 (1960).....	10
United States v. Washington, No. 13-35474 (9th Cir. June 27, 2016).....	19, 26
Variety Corp. v. Howe, 516 U.S. 489 (1996).....	26
Westlands Water Dist. v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior, 376 F.3d 853 (9th Cir. 2004).....	<i>passim</i>
Wilderness Society v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Service, 353 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2003).....	16
Statutes	
16 U.S.C. § 460ss(9)	15
25 U.S.C. § 1300i-1	25
Act of August 12, 1955, Pub. L. No. No. 84-386, 69 Stat. 719.....	<i>passim</i>
Act of October 24, 1984, Pub. L. No. 98-54, 198 Stat. 2721	15
Central Valley Project Improvement Act, Pub. L. No.102-575, §§ 3401- 3412, 106 Stat. 4600, 4706-4731 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
Hoopa-Yurok Settlement Act, Pub. L. 100-580, § 9(a)(1), 102 Stat. 2924, 2932 (1988).....	17
Klamath River Basin Fishery Resources Restoration Act, Pub. L. No. 99- 552, 100 Stat. 3080 (1986).....	15
Pub. L. No. 83-280, § 2(b), 67 Stat. 588, 589 (1953).....	22
Trinity River Basin Fish and Wildlife Management Act of 1995, Pub. L. No. 104-143, §§ 3(b), 4(a)(3), 110 Stat. 1338, 1339 (1996)	16

Other Authorities

101 Cong. Rec. 8860-8881, 12315 (1955).....13

303 Dep’t of the Interior Manual §§ 2.7.A, .M (Oct. 31, 2000).....25

H.R. Rep. No. 84-602 (1955)..... 8, 12, 13

Report of the Secretary of the Interior, H.R. Doc. No. 84-281 (1955).....12

S. Rep. No. 84-1154 (1955) 8, 9, 13

Trinity River Development: Hearing on H.R. 123 before Subcomm. on
Irrigation & Reclamation of H. Comm. on Interior & Insular Affairs,
83rd Cong. (1954).....9

Trinity River Project, California: Hearing on H.R. 4663 before Subcomm.
on Irrigation & Reclamation of H. Comm. on Interior & Insular Affairs,
84th Cong. (1955).....9
